STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Fifth Regular Session

MONDAY, January 11, 2021

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 1** offered by Senators LeMahieu, Kapenga and Feyen.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Senate Organization** reported and recommended:

Assembly Bill 1

Relating to: state government actions to address the COVID-19 pandemic, extending the time limit for emergency rule procedures, providing an exemption from emergency rule procedures, and granting rule-making authority.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 3 - Senators LeMahieu, Kapenga and Feyen.

Noes: 2 - Senators Bewley and Ringhand.

Concurrence as amended.

Ayes: 3 - Senators LeMahieu, Kapenga and Feyen.

Noes: 2 - Senators Bewley and Ringhand.

The committee on **Senate Organization** reported:

Placed the following appointments and proposals on the Senate Calendar of Tuesday, January 12, 2021:

Assembly Bill 1

Ayes: 3 - Senators LeMahieu, Kapenga and Feyen.

Noes: 2 – Senators Bewley and Ringhand.

DEVIN LEMAHIEU

Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate President

January 11, 2021

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to Senate Rule 46 (2)(c), I am writing to inform you that I have directed the following proposal to be withdrawn from committee and rereferred. I have obtained the consent of the appropriate standing committee chairsperson and the chairperson of the committee on Senate Organization.

Assembly Bill 1, relating to: state government actions to address the COVID-19 pandemic, extending the time limit for emergency rule procedures, providing an exemption from emergency rule procedures, and granting rule-making authority., withdrawn from the committee on **Finance** and rereferred to the committee on **Senate Organization**.

Sincerely, CHRIS L. KAPENGA President

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate Majority Leader

January 11, 2021

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to state statute, I am making the following appointments to the State Capitol and Executive Residence Board. The appointment of the minority member is based on a nomination from the Minority Leader.

State Capitol and Executive Residence Board

Senator Roger Roth Senator Dale Kooyenga Senator Melissa Agard

Sincerely,

DEVIN LEMAHIEU

Majority Leader